506382494 12/03/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6429250

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Exe	cution Date	
YXLON INTERNATION	L GMBH		11/02	2/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	COMET AG				
Street Address:	HERRENGASSE 10				
City:	FLAMATT				
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND				
Postal Code:	3175	3175			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 5				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number: 705		543	7		
Patent Number: 8360		640			
Patent Number: 10504		4633			
Application Number: 1592		1774			
Application Number:	1604	3349			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ				
Fax Number: Correspondence will be	e sent to the	e-mail address first; if that is a	unsuccessful, it wil	ll be sent	
U / 1		hat is unsuccessful, it will be a	sent via US Mail.		
		240754			
Correspondent Name:	docketing@nls.law NOLTE LACKENBACH SIEGEL				
Address Line 1:		24610 KINGSLAND BLVD.			
Address Line 4:		TY, TEXAS 77494			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU		COMET AG			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		N. ALEXANDER NOLTE			
SIGNATURE:		/N. Alexander Nolte/			
DATE SIGNED:		12/03/2020			
Total Attachments: 2					
	nment Yxlon to	COMET AG 10272020 signed	TW+EW#page1.tif		

source=Transfer of Assignment YxIon to COMET AG 10272020 signed TW+EW#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 054527 FRAME: 0031

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas **YxIon International GmbH** (hereinafter "the Assignor"), whose full address is: Essener Bogen 15, 22419 Hamburg, Germany (a German limited liability company), owns patents/applications as listed in Schedule A at the end of this document, (hereinafter "the Patents"):

Whereas **COMET AG** (hereinafter "the Assignee"), whose full address is Herrengasse 10, 3175 Flamatt, Switzerland (A Swiss public company limited by shares), is desirous of acquiring the whole right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and the invention or inventions described in Schedule A;

Now therefore, in consideration of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Assignee, all right, title and interest, in and to all Patents listed in Schedule A, all of the inventions described therein, all continuations and divisionals thereof, and all foreign patents and patent applications that claim priority to any of the Patents. The assignor further sells, assigns, and transfers all right, title and interest in and to all reissues, renewals and extensions of the Patents, including all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all said Patents to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee to the full end of the term for which the said Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as said Patents could have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor if this Assignment had not been made;

And the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees without further consideration, to communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Patents or inventions in the Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And the Assignor hereby covenants that it has made known the government interest, support and rights to the said Patents; and

1/2

PATENT REEL: 054527 FRAME: 0032

Assignor hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and that it has not and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

SIGNED at	Hamburg		, this 2nd	day of November, 2020	
	(City/Town)	(Country)	(Date)	(Month), (Year)	
200	C. L.L.		Same Land		
(Signature of Witness)		Yxlon Internat	ional GmbH		
			Printed Name:	Dr. Thomas Wenzel	

Title: President YXLON International GmbH

 $\frac{\mathcal{E}^{\mathbb{Z}}/\mathcal{K}}{(Name of Witness: Please Print or Type)}$

Schedule A

Country	Application No. Patent/Pub. No.	Title	
USA	10/702,219 7050543	MICROFOCUS X-RAY TUBE	
USA	12/521,622 8360640	X-RAY TUBE AND METHOD FOR EXAMINING A TARGET BY SCANNING WITH AN ELECTRON BEAM	
USA	15/815,987 10,504,633	DIAPHRAGM FOR AN X-RAY TUBE WITH SUCH A DIAPHRAGM	
USA	15/921.774/ 2018-0277331	RECEPTACLE FOR RECEIVING A PLUG CONNECTOR OF A HIGH- VOLTAGE CABLE FOR A MICROFOCUS X-RAY TUBE, PLUG CONNECTION FOR A HIGH-VOLTAGE CABLE	
USA	16/043,349 2020-0035441	OBJECTIVE LENS AND CONDENSER LENS FOR AN X-RAY TUBE, X-RAY TUBE AND A METHOD FOR OPERATING SUCH AN X-RAY TUBE	

RECORDED: 12/03/2020